Pension Trust at the beginning of May 2018 to service the exchangeable bond maturing in 2020 is recog-
nized at fair value through profit or loss.

As at the date of first-time application, reclassifications primarily resulted from the characteristics of the
cash flows from fund shares, investments in limited partnerships, and the loan capital and jouissance right
capital (Genussrechtkapital) provided to Bayer Pensionskasse VVaG. These financial instruments were
previously reported in the category “available for sale,” with changes in their fair value recognized in other
comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income. They are now classified as debt in-
struments, and changes in their fair values are recognized through profit or loss.

Changes in the classification and measurement of financial assets led to the following effects as at the date
of first-time application:

   B 10

Financial Assets Reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

€ million

Measurement category
(IAS 39)1

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2017
 (IAS 39)

Reclassi-
fication

Effect due to
change in

measurement
category

Effect of the
expected

loss model

Carrying
amount

Jan. 1, 2018
(IFRS 9)

Measurement category
(IFRS 9)2

Trade accounts receivable

LaR 8,582  (93) 8,489 AC

Other financial assets

LaR 1,731  1,731 AC

AfS – debt instruments 34  34 AC

HtM 57  57 AC

AfS – equity instruments at
amortized cost 35  11 46

FVTOCI (no recycling)

AfS – equity instruments 191  191 FVTOCI (no recycling)

AfS – equity instruments  39  39 FVTPL (debt instruments)

AfS – debt instruments 2,429 145 2,574 FVTPL

Derivatives  647   647 Derivatives

Other receivables

LaR 380  (4) 376 AC

AfS – debt instruments 46  46 FVTPL

Cash and cash equivalents

LaR 7,581 (145) (1) 7,435 AC

Total financial assets 21,752 0 11 (98) 21,665

1 AfS: available for sale; at fair value through other comprehensive income
  HtM: held to maturity; at amortized cost
  LaR: loans and receivables; at amortized cost
2 AC: at amortized cost
  FVTOCI: at fair value through other comprehensive income
  FVTPL: at fair value through profit or loss

There were no effects on financial liabilities.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Interim Report as of September 30, 2018 38

The following table shows the effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 on retained earnings and other

[…]

// Amounts already received (or receivable) but expected to be refunded to the customer are presented as
“refund liabilities” under IFRS 15. These amounts typically relate to expected volume rebates and
expected product returns and were previously presented as “other provisions.”

// Advance payments received (or receivable) in connection with product deliveries were previously
recognized in trade accounts payable. Advance payments received (or receivable) relating to right-to-
access licenses and service contracts recognized over time were previously presented under “deferred
income” in “other liabilities.” With the introduction of IFRS 15, both are presented as contract liabilities.
Within the statement of cash flows, the decline in trade accounts payable resulting from the
presentational change is set against a corresponding change in “other working capital, other noncash
items.”

The effects of applying the modified retrospective method on the opening statement of financial position as
of January 1, 2018, are shown in table B 14. The impact of the transition from IAS 18 to IFRS 15 on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2018, which includes the former
Monsanto Group, is presented in table B 15.

   B 14

IFRS 15 Accounting Changes: Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of January 1, 2018

  Dec. 31, 2017   Jan. 1, 2018

Before
accounting

changes
Presentational

changes

Changes in
timing of

recognition

After
accounting

changes

€ million

Deferred taxes 4,915  (5) 4,910

Inventories 6,550 76  6,626

Other reserves 25,026  86 25,112

Other provisions (current) 1,366 (152)  1,214

Refund liabilities (current) – 152  152

Contract liabilities (current) – 905 (78) 827

Other liabilities (current) 1,116 (905)  211

Deferred taxes 1,153  24 1,177

Other provisions (noncurrent) 4,344 (2,197)  2,147

Refund liabilities (noncurrent) – 2,275  2,275

Contract liabilities (noncurrent) – 740 (37) 703

Trade accounts payable 5,129 (561)  4,568

Other liabilities (noncurrent) 1,652 (181)  1,471

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Interim Report as of September 30, 2018 42

   B 15

Reconciliation IFRS 15 to IAS 18 for Presentational Changes:
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of September 30, 2018

IFRS 15

Sep. 30, 2018
Presentational

changes
IAS 18

Sep. 30, 2018

€ million

Inventories 11,142 (66) 11,076

Other provisions (current) 1,926 126 2,052

Refund liabilities (current) 126 (126) –

Contract liabilities (current) 1,076 (1,076) –

Other liabilities (current) 352 959 1,311

Other provisions (noncurrent) 2,964 4,551 7,515

Refund liabilities (noncurrent) 4,617 (4,617) –

Contract liabilities (noncurrent) 741 (741) –

Trade accounts payable 5,281 648 5,929

Other liabilities (noncurrent) 1,949 211 2,160

Published financial reporting standards that have not yet been applied
In January 2016, the IASB published the new standard for lease accounting, IFRS 16 (Leases), which
replaces the existing rules contained in IAS 17 (Leases), IFRIC 4 (Determining Whether an Arrangement
Contains a Lease), SIC-15 (Operating Leases – Incentives) and SIC-27 (Evaluating the Substance of
Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease). It was endorsed by the European Union in October
2017. The new standard is to be applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The